
06 June 2018 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 25.05.18

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board 
Membership:
District Council
Vice-Chairman, Cllr. London; 
Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and Williamson

Kent County Council (KCC)
Chairman, County Cllr. Chard;
Country Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood and Lake

Town/Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC 
Richard Parry  

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 7 March 2018, as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest  

3.  Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings) 

 

4.  Terms of Reference - Joint Transportation 
Boards 

(Pages 7 - 10) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

5.  Applications For Disabled Persons' (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays 

(Pages 11 - 18) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

6.  Statutory Consultation - On-Street Parking 
Proposals - Argyle Road & Gordon Road, 
Sevenoaks - TRO 2013 Amendment 27 

(Pages 19 - 52) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

7.  Highway Works Programme 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 66)  Julian Cook
Tel: 03000418181



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



13

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. London (Chairman)

Cllr. Chard (Vice Chairman) 

District Cllrs.  Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler and Layland

County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Lake

Mr. Parry (KALC)

Apologies for absence were received from District Cllrs. Horwood and 
Williamson

District Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley and Piper were also present.

27.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board held on 5 December 2017, be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

28.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

29.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings) 

The actions were noted.

30.   Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street Parking Proposals various locations - 
TRO Amendment 26 

Members gave consideration to the objections to the minor on-street parking 
proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 26) Order 2018 (known as “TRO 2013 
Amendment 26”) received during the statutory consultation.

The Board considered the report.  With regards to Shoreham Lane, at the 
discretion of the Chairman, the Board was addressed by Mr. Andrew Lewis who 
stated that the proposal would do nothing to mitigate risk and urged an extension 
of the proposed lines by 50 metres to the south because of safety concerns.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 March 2018

14

The Chairman advised that this position was not supported by the statistics and 
altering the proposal would delay in any action being taken and it may be better to 
impose the restrictions and review the effect at a later date rather than delay 
matters with another consultation process. 

With regards to Chipstead Lane, at the discretion of the Chairman, the Board was 
addressed by the local district Councillor Mrs. Bayley, and Parish Cllr. Mrs. Shirley 
Stewart who was also a resident affected by the parking proposal. Concerns were 
that the road was frequently impassable due to parking and residents faced daily 
displacement. Traffic would frequently draw to a standstill and cars were required 
to park on the pavement to allow the passing of HGVs. 

The Consultation showed a fairly even split for and against the parking proposal for 
Chipstead Lane, and it was considered that there needed to be higher levels of 
resident support to make any amendments. 

District Cllr. Mrs. Bayley spoke in support of the recommendation for Cranmer 
Road but suggested that all day restrictions were unnecessary and limited hour 
restrictions would be more suitable. The Chairman amended the recommendation 
to parking restrictions only in operation between 8am-10am and 2pm-4pm, 
Monday-Friday.

The Vice Chairman proposed a review of a possible future extension of the 
restrictions for Scotts Way. 

Resolved:  That the following decisions be endorsed

a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 
District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 26) 
Order 2018 (known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 26”) be noted;

b) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Riverhead – 
Amherst Place, Church Field & Shoreham Lane and Riverhead – London 
Road & Scotts Way as given in Appendices 2 and 5 to the report be set 
aside;

c) the relevant objections to the parking proposal for Riverhead – Cranmer 
Road given in Appendix 4 to the report be upheld in part, and the 
proposal be amended, such that the times of operation of the proposed 
single yellow line be reduced from no waiting between 8am and 6pm all 
days to no waiting between 8am and 10am and between 2pm and 4pm 
Monday to Friday;

d) the relevant objections received to the parking proposal for Westerham 
– Madan Road given in Appendix 8 to the report be upheld in part, and 
the proposal be amended, such that the proposed double yellow lines be 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 March 2018

15

implemented on both sides of Madan Road, from the eastern kerb line of 
London Road, eastwards for 10m;

e) the relevant objections received to the parking proposal for Riverhead – 
Chipstead Lane given in Appendix 3 to the report, be upheld and the 
proposal abandoned;

f) TRO 2013 Amendment 26 be amended as described in recommendations 
(c), (d) and (e) above and the parking proposals therein be 
implemented; and

g) the objectors be notified of the decision.

31.   Application for Disabled Persons' (Blue Badge) Parking Bay 

The Parking Engineer presented the report on the informal consultation for an 
application received for a proposed disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay 
within the District which met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria. 

Resolved:  That

a) the results of the informal consultation with neighbours for the proposed 
disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay and Officers’ comments 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and

b) in the absence of any representations during the informal consultation, 
an interim disabled persons’ parking bay be marked in the location as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 March 2018

16

32. The Rise, Shenden Way and Weald Road Sevenoaks: Parking Survey

Members considered a report which updated them on the results of a parking 
survey carried out in December 2017 and outlined recommendations of any 
potential parking restrictions.

The Chairman used his discretion and allowed two residents, Mr. Macdonald of The 
Rise, and Mr. Mills of Shenden Way to address the Board with their concerns on 
safety and parking issues. 

County Cllr Mrs. Crabtree offered to pay for ‘dog bone’ white lines for driveways 
from her allocated members’ budget, however Officers advised that these were 
not legally enforceable and would need to take advice as to whether they could be 
done.

Action 1: KCC Officers to carry out further investigation with the local 
County Councillor on possible parking restriction measures at The Rise and 
Shenden Way. 

Resolved:  That 

a) parking restrictions be introduced in Weald Road between Turners 
Gardens and Lea Road, to include corner protection in Lea Road. To 
improve the safety at this point, improve traffic flow and prevent 
obstruction.

b) no parking restrictions be introduced in The Rise or Shenden Way, as 
there must be a lawful reason for making a Traffic Regulation Order for 
parking restrictions and as there is no loss of amenity or issues related 
to safety here, KCC would not be in a position to lawfully introduce 
restrictions.

33.   High Street, Sevenoaks Layby outside the Chequers Public House - Market 
Trader Parking 

Members considered a report which summarised the outcome of an investigation by 
Officers into the feasibility of removing/suspending the double yellow lines in the 
layby outside the Chequers Public House in High Street in order to allow additional 
parking for market stall holders.

The Chairman used his discretion to allow District Cllr Piper to address the Board 
as a Sevenoaks Town Councillor. He requested a timetable for a long term solution 
be produced.  

A KCC Officer stated that any market rights did not trump road safety.

Cllr. Clack had been undertaking his own legal research and consulting KCC and the 
District Council’s legal teams which he would continue to pursue. The Chairman 
encouraged officers to speak further with the traders and Sevenoaks Town Council 
to reach a solution. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 March 2018

17

Resolved: That the report be noted.

34.   Sevenoaks Highways Works Programme 2017/18 

Members’ considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2017/18.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.22 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



TERMS OF REFERENCE – JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARDS

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 6 June 2018

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status: For Information Purposes

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: To inform members of the Terms of Reference for Joint 
Transportation Boards in Kent

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities 

• Sustainable Economy

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark

Advice to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: 

That the Board notes the content of the report

Background

1 In January 2000 Kent County Council (KCC) and Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) entered in to an Agency Agreement providing a legal framework 
devolving certain powers to SDC to help manage the highway, including the 
enforcement of limited wait and resident only parking bays, loading 
restrictions, school keep clears and yellow lines, and the administration of 
resident parking schemes.

2 In April 2005 KCC and SDC entered in to an Agreement on Joint Transportation 
Boards (JTBs).

Introduction

3 Under the JTB Agreement, both Authorities agreed to work in co-operation 
regarding highway and transportation issues.

4 The Sevenoaks JTB is a non-statutory forum comprising of equal numbers of 
Members from the Sevenoaks area from each Council, along with a Parish or 
Town Council representative.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Terms of Reference

5 Under the JTB Terms of Reference the Board considers:

 Capital and revenue funded works programmes

 Traffic regulation orders

 Street management proposals

The Board advises the relevant Executive on these matters.

6 The Board is a forum for consultation between KCC and SDC on highway, road 
traffic and transport policies, plans and strategies.

7 The Board recommends and advises on prioritising bids for future works.

8 The Board receives reports on highways and transportation needs in the 
District.

Decision Making Process

9 The KCC and SDC Executives will normally act in accordance with the advice 
and the views of the Board.

10 However if Executives do not agree with the advice of the Board, the matter 
can be considered by the relevant Authority in dialogue with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Board.

Key Implications

Financial

The Board provides an important forum to advise on how highways funds should be 
spent. 

Legal Implications 

The Terms of Reference for Sevenoaks JTB allow it to provide advice to Kent County 
and Sevenoaks District Councils, who will normally act in accordance with its views.

If a Council is minded to act otherwise, no decision will be taken until after a 
discussion has taken place between the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board 
and the relevant Executive or decision-making body.

Equality 

The decisions recommended in this report have a remote or low relevance to the 
substance of the Equalities Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no additional risks identified that are outside those already covered within 
the standard Risk Assessment for carrying out parking enforcement on the Public 
Highway.

Richard Wilson
Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS’ (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 6 June 2018

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status: For Advice Purposes

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: The consideration of any representations received during the 
informal consultation to a proposed disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 
within the District

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people)

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
congestion)

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark 

Advice to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:  That

a) the Board notes the applications for a disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking 
bay that did not meet Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, and will proceed 
no further, which are set out in Appendix 1 of this report; and

b) the Board notes the applications for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking 
bays which met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria and have been the 
subject of an informal consultation with neighbours, and considers any 
representations received, together with Officers’ comments and 
recommendations, which are set out in Appendix 2 of this report.

Reason for advice: 

The recommendations are aimed at providing better management of the public 
highway, in line with current legislation and the Highway Code

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Introduction

1 Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places 
on roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway.

2 This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parking bays (DPPBs) close to the homes of disabled persons who would 
otherwise have difficulty parking near to their homes.

3 An application process exists, through which a person can request that a DPPB 
is established close to their home. 

4 The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on behalf of KCC, 
and manages and funds their provision. 

5 KCC has produced an application form and guidance notes for requests for 
DPPBs, which is available for applicants to download from the District 
Counci
[...]
 report indicates which of these did not meet KCC’s 
assessment criteria, and will proceed no further.

15 Appendix 2 of this report contains details of applications for DPPBs which met 
KCC’s assessment criteria and have already been the subject of an informal 
consultation with neighbours. 

16 At the time of production of this report, the proposed DPPB contained in 
Appendix 2 was the subject of an ongoing informal consultation with the 
occupiers of neighbouring addresses, but no responses had been received. 
Officers will provide a verbal update to the Board, should this change.

17 The terms of reference for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board allow it 
to provide advice to the Sevenoaks District and Kent County Councils, who will 
normally act in accordance with its views. 

18 The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board to consider the representations (if received), together with Officers’ 
comments/recommendations given in Appendix 2.

Options

The options are to set aside or to uphold some or all of the representations, if 
received during the informal consultation with neighbours. If none are received, an 
interim disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay can be marked without the need 
for a recommendation to the Board.

Key Implications

Financial 

The costs incurred in administering local requests for disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parking bays on behalf of Kent County Council and in managing their provision and 
ongoing maintenance are met by the District Council from its on-street parking 
account operated under the Agency Agreement with the County Council.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There is no legal requirement to undertake an informal consultation, and there are 
no legal implications to installing an interim disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking 
bay on the public highway. 

However, a traffic regulation order (TRO) must be made under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 
[...]
/highway-code


APPENDIX 1 – FOR INFORMATION
Applications for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 

declined for not meeting Kent County Council’s assessment criteria

REQUESTED LOCATION FOR A 
BLUE BADGE (DISABLED PERSONS’) 

PARKING BAY
REASON APPLICATION DECLINED

Edenbridge

Cedar Drive KCC’s assessment criteria relating to 
minimum carriageway width not met.

Sevenoaks

Grove Road

KCC’s assessment criteria relating to 
receipt of appropriate benefits (e.g. 
higher rate of Disability Living 
Allowance, higher rate of Attendance 
Allowance or enhanced mobility 
component of Personal Independence 
Payment) not met. Applicant does not 
hold a current disabled person’s blue 
badge, and is neither a driver nor is 
reliant on a driver residing at the same 
address for their mobility.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – FOR ADVICE
Applications for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays that met 

Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, including a summary of any representations 
received during the informal consultation, and Officer comments/recommendations

EDENBRIDGE: Forge Croft opposite Queens Court

INFORMAL CONSULTATION RESPONSES

At the time of production of this report, no objections had been received to the informal 
consultation.

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION

COMMENTS
The applicant resides at Queens Court, which has private off-street parking, but this is heavily 
parked and is unsuitable for the applicant’s mobility needs, being at the rear of the building. 
For this reason, the proposed location for the parking bay is opposite the front door of Queens 
Court on the north side of Forge Croft. 
RECOMMENDATION

It is advised that:

In the absence of any objections to the informal consultation, the application be approved, 
and an interim disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay be marked.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STATUTORY CONSULTATION – ON-STREET PARKING PROPOSALS 

ARGYLE ROAD & GORDON ROAD, SEVENOAKS - TRO 2013 AMENDMENT 27

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 6 June 2018

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status: For Information Purposes

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: To consider the relevant objections to the parking proposals 
drafted in:

The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition 
and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking 
Places)(Amendment 27) Order 2018 (known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 27”)

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities 

• Sustainable Economy

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer(s) John Strachan/Jeremy Clark

Advice to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:  That the Board considers

a) the relevant objections received during the statutory consultation on 
proposals to amend the current parking arrangements in Argyle and Gordon 
Roads detailed in Appendix 2; and

b) Officers’ comments and recommendations detailed in Appendix 3 

Background

1 Following representations from residents, at its meeting on 6 December 2017, 
the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board directed officers to carry out a 
statutory consultation on proposals to amend the current resident and free 
limited stay parking arrangements in Argyle and Gordon Roads, by:

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 Changing certain “dual use” parking bays (resident permit “A” parking 
and 2 hour maximum stay (no return within 1 hour) parking) to “resident 
permit “A” only” parking.

 Changing the period of no return for vehicles parked without a permit in 
the remaining “dual use” parking bays from 1 hour to 2 hours.

2 The proposals were drafted in The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 
District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and 
Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 27) Order 2018, 
referred to in this report as “TRO 2013 Amendment 27”.


[...]
40% in Gordon Road were unoccupied during the daytime. This represents an 
average of between 8-35 vacant car parking spaces within the two streets. 

There are clearly competing demands for on-street parking space in this section of Zone A. 
Whilst the parking proposals would improve on-street parking availability for residents of 
Argyle and Gordon Roads, in particular the conversion of some “dual use” parking bays to 
“resident only”, this would be to the detriment of guests and visitors to organisations and 
amenities based locally, who rely on free limited wait parking to support their operations and 
activities.

There is a risk that some of the non-residents’ vehicles displaced by the proposals would 
migrate to other “dual use” parking bays in Zone A, especially those in neighbouring streets 
such as Eardley Road and Granville Road, resulting in additional parking pressures there.

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX 3 – FOR ADVICE
PARKING PROPOSALS - ARGYLE ROAD & GORDON ROAD

Officers’ comments and recommendations 

In view of this, Officers consider that a more holistic approach should be taken to dealing with 
the parking situation within Zone A and Sevenoaks town centre, to ensure that a balanced 
approach is taken to the competing parking needs of the area. Ideally, this should be reviewed 
following the opening of the new Buckhurst 2 multi-storey car park, when parking pressures 
locally should have eased.

RECOMMENDATION

It is advised that:

a) the relevant objections received during the statutory consultation on proposals to 
amend the current parking arrangements in Argyle and Gordon Roads be noted;

b) the relevant objections be upheld in part, and the current proposals contained in 
the draft TRO 2013 Amendment 27 be abandoned;

c) amendments to the parking arrangements in Argyle and Gordon Roads be 
reconsidered as part of an holistic review of parking in Zone A, to be undertaken as 
part of a wider review of parking in Sevenoaks town centre following the opening 
of the new multi-storey car park; and

d) the objectors be notified

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



To:             Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways and Transportation

Date: 6th June 2018

Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2018/19

1. Introduction 

1(1) This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2018/19

2. Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A

3. Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

4. Street Lighting – see Appendix C

5. Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D
 Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1
 Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2
 Local Growth Fund – see Appendix D3

6. Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E
 Section 106 Works – Appendix E1
 Section 278 Works – Appendix E2

7. Bridge Works – see Appendix F

8. Traffic Systems – see Appendix G

9. Combined Member Fund – see Appendix H

10. Conclusion 

10(1) This report is for Members information.

Contacts: Carol Valentine / Julian Cook 03000 418181

Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181
 
Carol Valentine Highway Manager West Kent
Julian Cook Sevenoaks District Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Light Asset Manager
Kevin Gore Drainage & Structures Asset Manager
Alan Casson Senior Asset Manager 
Toby Butler                                Traffic & Network Solutions Asset Manager
Emma Green                                  Schemes Programme Manager
Jamie Hare                                     Development Agreements ManagePage 53

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and t
[...]
as of 25th April 
2018.

The details below are for Highway Schemes only and does not detail contributions Members 
have made to other groups such as Parish and District Councils or list traffic speed surveys.

More detail on Combined Member Grant schemes can be accessed by each Member by 
contacting their Community Liaison Officer. 

Roger Gough – Darent Valley
Scheme Status
No highway schemes identified at this stage

Nick Chard – Sevenoaks East
Scheme Status
Various roads in Riverhead - Parking proposals Scheme completed by SDC
Madan Road, Westerham - Parking proposals Scheme completed by SDC

Peter Lake – Sevenoaks South
Scheme Status
Installation of pedestrian warning signs in 
Sevenoaks Weald

Works completed

High Street, Leigh - Parking proposals Scheme completed by SDC

Margaret Crabtree – Sevenoaks Central
Scheme Status
No highway schemes identified at this stage

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Michael Horwood - Swanley
Scheme Status
No highway schemes identified at this stage N/A

David Brazier – Sevenoaks North East
Scheme Status
Wellfield – Hartley – Proposed parking restrictions – 
relating to bus access (previous scheme from 16/17)

Scheme completed by SDC

Page 66

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference - Joint Transportation Boards
	5 Applications For Disabled Persons' (Blue Badge) Parking Bays
	05 Appendix 1 - Applications for DPPBs declined (002)
	05 Appendix 2 - Applications for DPPBs for advice v2

	6 Statutory Consultation - On-Street Parking Proposals - Argyle Road & Gordon Road, Sevenoaks - TRO 2013 Amendment 27
	06 TRO 2013 Amendment 27 - Appendix 1 - Plan of Zone A
	06 TRO 2013 Amendment 27 - Appendix 2 - Objections  Comments v2
	06 TRO 2013 Amendment 27 - Appendix 3 - Sevenoaks - Argyle Officers Comments  Recommendations v3

	7 Highway Works Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman)
 
District Cllrs. Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler and Layland

County Cllrs.Chard, Brazier, Horwood, Lake, Clack, Edwards-Winser, 
Esler, Layland and Williamson

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Crabtree, Gough and 
London and Mr Parry

Cllr. Dickins was also present.

1.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board held on 7 March 2018, be agreed and signed by the Chairman 
as correct record.
2.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.
3.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings) 

The actions were noted. 

The Sevenoaks District Manager at Kent County Council advised that the 
investigation into possible parking restriction measures at The Rise and Shenden 
Way had been completed and as a result no restrictions were planned for the near 
future. 
4.   Terms of Reference - Joint Transportation Boards 

The Parking Manager summarised a report informing members on the Terms of 
Reference for Joint Transportation Boards in Kent.

The Chairman advised on the scope of the Board including bus services especially 
in rural locations, rail transport and electric vehicles and reminded Members that 
the Board could consider non-parking related matters. He highlighted that the 
Board did not have decision making powers but instead provided an opportunity for 
discussion. Members discussed the procedure for adding items to the agenda and 
some expressed frustration with this process.

The Portfolio Holder for Direct and Trading Services advised the Board that there 
was some duplication when considering the responsibility for difficult issues with 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 June 2018

2

both County and District and different committees within the Councils covering 
similar issues. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

5.   Applications For Disabled Persons' (Blue Badge) Parking Bays 

The Parking Engineer presented a report considering the representations received 
during the informal consultation to a disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 
within the District. 

Resolved:  That

a) the applications for a disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay in 
Cedar Drive, Edenbridge and Grove Road, Sevenoaks, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, which did not meet Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria and would proceed no further be noted; and

b) the application for a disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay which 
met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria at Forge Croft opposite 
Queens Court, Edenbridge had been subject of an informal consultation 
with neighbours and it be noted that in the absence of any objections, 
the application would be approved and an interim disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bay would be marked.

6.   Statutory Consultation - On-Street Parking Proposals - Argyle Road & Gordon 
Road, Sevenoaks - TRO 2013 Amendment 27 

The report on the Statutory Consultation was introduced by the Parking Engineer 
and Members gave consideration to the relevant objections to the minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 27) Order 2018 (known as “TRO 2013 
Amendment 27”).

The Parking Engineer summarised the report and reminded Members of the 
Officer’s recommendation to review the whole of Parking Zone A following the 
completion of Buckhurst 2 as a wider and more holistic view of parking in 
Sevenoaks Town.  

The Chairman used his discretion and allowed a resident affected by the parking 
proposal to speak on the item. 

The Board considered the report.

Members expressed sympathy for residents, with over half of the people parking in 
Argyle and Gordon road being residents of the roads. The Board recognised that 
parking spaces were available to visitors in Bligh’s. Members discussed the 
objections received, which had mainly been from Eardley Road, Granville Road, 
nearby businesses and visitors. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 June 2018

3

In response to Sevenoaks District Council usage queries, the Parking Manager 
advised that most staff parked within the Council’s car park and he believed only 
those who used cars throughout the day for their work may occasionally park in 
Argyle and Gordon Road during fleeting visits to the Council Offices. 

Councillor Clack suggested Sevenoaks District Council may be able to more clearly 
signpost visitors to the visitor’s carpark to help alleviate parking issues within the 
area. 

Despite Members appreciating the time taken to resolve the on-street parking 
proposals, the Officers’ recommendation was considered sensible in light of the 
currently reduced parking within the town. It was viewed to be important to see 
the impact of the completion of the Buckhurst 2 car park on parking in the town 
centre before considering changes, and as part of a wider review. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the relevant objections received during the statutory consultation on 
proposals to amend the current parking arrangements in Argyle and 
Gordon Roads as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, be noted; and

b) Officers’ comments as set in Appendix 3 to the report be noted and 

i) the relevant objections received during the statutory consultation 
on proposals to amend the current parking arrangements in Argyle 
and Gordon Roads be noted;

ii) the relevant objections be upheld in part, and the current 
proposals contained in the draft TRO 2013 Amendment 27 be 
abandoned;

iii) amendments to the parking arrangements in Argyle and Gordon 
Roads be reconsidered as part of a holistic review of parking in 
Zone A, to be undertaken as part of a wider review of parking in 
Sevenoaks town centre following the opening of the new multi-
storey car park; and

iv) the objectors be notified.

7.   Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

Members considered a report on the identified schemes approved for construction 
in 2018/19, and took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification.

Officers advised that in relation to Edenbridge High Street, 20mph Zone and way 
finder signs, the designs had been completed and consultation carried out and 
currently officers were processing feedback. Designs may be changed in response 
to consultation with Sevenoaks Town Council having copies of all current 
documents. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 June 2018

4

It was enquired as to whether the pavement damage caused by works carried out 
to Powder Mills Road and Leigh Road would be rectified. Officers advised that once 
work was complete the pavement would be repaired. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.02 PM

CHAIRMAN


